% @a@o @@Ws







Sivarama Swami

MY DAILY PRAYERS






Sivarama Swami

(% @CI@O g% C(lyQT‘S

Lal Publishing, 2014



Readers interested in the subject matter of this book
are invited to visit the following websites:
www.sivaramaswami.com

www.srsbooks.com

Copyright © 2014 Sivardma Swami

Copyright © 2014 Magyarorszagi Krisna-tudatd
Hivsk Kozossége, Lal Kiad6

All rights reserved.

Quotations from the books of His Divine Grace A. C. Bhaktivedanta
Swami Prabhupada are

Copyright © The Bhaktivedanta Book Trust International, Inc.
Used with permission.

www.krishna.com

ISBN 978-963-89866-5-8

Printed in Hungary

This publication is not for sale, but is made available worldwide to
interested parties who wish to donate to the Hungarian Society

for Krishna Consciousness (Magyarorszagi Krisna-tudatd Hivsk
Kozossége).



[

":’f“? ome years ago | began to compile a book of
<» Az prayers. That book is still unfinished, but I am
ﬂ(, \\E) often asked to share whatever prayers I have
‘@]&_? collected so far. I hope to be able to publish
the finished product one day. In the meantime, the
prayers that will form the basis of that book are pre-
sented here. I continue to chant these prayers every
day upon rising. They have helped me to enter
more fully into New Vraja-dhama and Radha-
Syamasundara’s service. I hope that by sharing these
prayers, devotees may be benefited in some small way.






%nz‘em‘s

Introduction

Prayers to Vaispavas

Sri Vaisnava Pranama

Sri Guru Pranama

Srila Prabhupada

Srila Bhaktisiddhanta Sarasvati Thakura
Srila Gaura-kisora Dasa Babajt
Srila Bhaktivinoda Thakura

Srila Jagannatha Dasa Babajt
Vigvanatha Cakravarti Thakura
Narottama Dasa Thakura
Lokanatha Gosvami

Bhiigarbha Gosvami

Krsnadasa Kaviraja Gosvami
Prabodhananda Sarasvati Thakura
Srila Haridasa Thakura

11

15

17
17
18
19
20
20
20
22
22
22
23
23
24
24



8 MY DAILY PRAYERS

Sad-gosvamis

Raghunatha Dasa Gosvami

Ripa Gosvami and Sanatana Gosvami
Rapa Gosvami

Sukadeva Gosvami

Prayers to Holy Places
Ganga-devi
Navadvipa-dhama
Jagannatha Puri

Prayers to Gaura and His Associates

Pafica-tattva

Srivasa Thakura

Srt Gadadhara Pandita
Advaita Acarya
Nityananda Prabhu

Sri Caitanya Mahaprabhu

Prayers to the Name and to Divine Love

Hari-nama
Prema-bhakti

Prayers to the Pastimes Places in Vrndavana
Yamuna River
Govardhana Hill
Radha-kunda

25
25
26
26
27

29

30
30
31

33

34
34
35
35
36
37

41

43
46

47

49
49
50



CONTENTS

Prayers to the Residents of Vraja

Vraja Associates
Tulasi-devi
Nanda Maharaja
Mother Yasoda
Subala
Vrnda-devi

Vraja-vasis

Prayers to the Gopis
Manjaris
Visakha-devi
Lalita-devi

Prayers to Radha-Syama

Srimati Radharani
Sti Krsna

Index of Verses

53

55
55
55
56
57
58
58

59

61
62
62

63

67
71

77






(%21‘7“0@@01‘1’072



12 MY DAILY PRAYERS

vande ‘harh sri-guroh sri-yuta-pada-kamalam
Sri-guriin vaisnavams ca

$ri-riiparn sagrajatam saha-gana-raghunathanvitar
tam sa-jlvam

sadvaitam savadhiitam parijana-sahitam
krsna-caitanya-devam

$ri-radha-krsna-padan saha-gana-lalita-
$ri-visakhanvitams ca

“I offer my respectful obeisances unto the lotus feet of
my spiritual master and of all the other preceptors on
the path of devotional service. I offer my respectful obei-
sances unto all the Vaisnavas and unto the Six Gosvamis,
including Srila Riipa Gosvami, Srila Sanatana Gosvami,
Raghunatha Dasa Gosvami, Raghunatha Bhatta, Gopala
Bhatta, and Srila Jiva Gosvami and their associates. I offer
my respectful obeisances unto Sri Advaita Acarya Prabhu,
Sti Nityananda Prabhu, Sri Caitanya Mahaprabhu, and all
His devotees, headed by Srivasa Thakura. I then offer my
respectful obeisances unto the lotus feet of Lord Krsna,
Srimati Radharani, and all the gopis, headed by Lalita and
Visakha.” (Sri Caitanya-caritamrta, Antya-lila 2.1)

pasupala-varenya-nandanau
varam etam muhur arthaye yuvam
bhavatu pranayo bhave bhave
bhavator eva padambujesu me



INTRODUCTION 13

“O prince and princess of the gopas! Again and again I
pray to you for this benediction: Birth after birth may I
love Your lotus feet.” (Utkalika-vallari 68)

pracinanam bhajanam atulam duskaram srmvato me
nairydsena jvalati hrdayam bhakti-lesalasasya

visva-dricim aghahara tavakarnya karunya-vicim
asa-binditksitam idam upety antare hanta saityam

“I am very weak and lazy to do even the smallest devo-
tional service, and so when I hear of the peerless and
difficult-to-perform services perfected by great devotees
of ancient times, my heart burns with despair. But O Lord!
O killer of Agha! When I hear that Your waves of mercy
splash everyone, not only the demigod Brahma but even
the most insignificant creature, my heart is sprinkled with
a cooling drop of hope.” (Stavamald, Tribhangi-cchandah-
stava, untitled prayer 2)

radha damodara-prestha  radhika varsabhanavi
samasta-ballavi-vrnda-  dhamillottarsa-mallika

krsna-priyavali-mukhya  gandharva lalita-sakhi
visakha-sakhya-sukhini  hari-hrd-bhriga-mafijari

“Srimati Radharani is known as Radha, She who is dear
to Lord Damodara, His greatest worshipper, the daughter
of King Vrsabhanu, She who is the crowning garland of



14 MY DAILY PRAYERS

mallika flowers on the decorated braided hair that is the
gopis of Vraja, the first of Krsna’s beloveds, an expert singer
and musician, Lalita’s friend, She who is delighted with
the friendship of Visakha, and the flower blossom that
attracts the black bee of Lord Hari’s heart.” (Stavamala,
Ananda-candrikakhya-radha- dasa-nama-stotra 1-2)



@cgy@rs fa%.szza@as






PRAYERS TO VAISNAVAS 17

Sri Vaisnava Pranama

vanca-kalpatarubhyas ca  krpa-sindhubhya eva ca
patitanam pavanebhyo wvaisnavebhyo namo namah

“I offer my respectful obeisances unto all the Vaisnava dev-
otees of the Lord. They are just like desire trees that can
fulfil the desires of everyone, and they are full of compassion
for the fallen conditioned souls.”

Sri Guru Pranama

om ajiiana-timirandhasya  jAananjana-salakaya
caksur unmilitamh yena  tasmai $ri-gurave namah

“I was born in the darkest ignorance, and my spiritual
master opened my eyes with the torchlight of knowledge.
I offer my respectful obeisances unto him.” (Sri Prema-
bhakti-candrika, Invocation 1)

nama-srestham manum api saci-putram atra svaripanm
ripam tasyagrajam uru-purim mathurim gosthavatim

radha-kundam giri-varam aho radhika-madhavasam
prapto yasya prathita-krpaya sri-gurum tam nato ‘smi

“I bow down to the beautiful lotus feet of my spiritual mas-
ter, by whose causeless mercy [ have obtained the supreme



18 MY DAILY PRAYERS

holy name, the divine mantra, the service of the son of
Saci-mata, the association of Srila Svariipa Damodara,
Ripa Gosvami, and his older brother Sanatana Gosvami,
the supreme abode of Mathura, the blissful abode of
Vrndavana, divine Radha-kunda and Govardhana Hill,
and the desire within my heart for the loving service of Sri
Radhika and Madhava in Vrndavana.” (Sri Mukta-carita,

Invocation)

he guro jaana-da dina-bandho
svananda-datah karunaika-sindho
vrndavandsina hitavatara
prasida radha-pranaya-pracara

“QO spiritual master, O giver of divine wisdom, O friend of
the fallen, you are the giver of your own bliss and you are
the only ocean of mercy. Although dwelling in Vrndavana,
you have descended for the welfare of fallen souls like
myself and you are preaching the glories of Radha’s
divine love for Krsna. Please be kind upon me.” (Cited in
Pancaratra Pradipa)

Srila Prabhupada

nama om visnu-padaya  krsna-presthaya bhii-tale
$rimate bhaktivedanta-  svaminn iti namine



PRAYERS TO VAISNAVAS 19

namas te sarasvate deve  gaura-vani-pracarine
nirvisesa-Siunyavadi-  pascatya-desa-tarine

“I offer my respectful obeisances unto His Divine Grace
A.C. Bhaktivedanta Swami Prabhupada, who is very dear
to Lord Krsna, having taken shelter at His lotus feet. Our
respectful obeisances are unto you, O spiritual master,
servant of Bhaktisiddhanta Sarasvati Gosvami! You are
kindly preaching the message of Lord Caitanyadeva and
delivering the Western countries, which are filled with
impersonalism and voidism.”

Srila Bhaktisiddhanta Sarasvati Thakura

nama om visnu-padaya  krsna-presthaya bhii-tale
srimate bhaktisiddhanta-  sarasvatiti namine

$ri-varsabhanavi-devi-  dayitaya krpabdhaye
krsna-sambandha-vijiana-  dayine prabhave namah

“I offer my respectful obeisances unto His Divine Grace
Bhaktisiddhanta Sarasvati, who is very dear to Lord Krsna,
having taken shelter at His lotus feet. [ offer my respectful
obeisances to him, who is also known as Varsabhanavi-
devi-dayita Dasa. He is favoured by Srimati Radharani,
and he is an ocean of transcendental mercy and the deliv-
erer of the science of Krsna.”



20 MY DAILY PRAYERS

Srila Gaura-kisora Dasa Babaji

namo gaura-kisoraya  saksad-vairagya-miirtaye
vipralambha-rasambhode  padambujaya te namah

“I offer my respectful obeisances unto Gaura-kisora Dasa
Babaji Maharaja, who is renunciation personified. He is
always merged in feelings of separation and intense love
for Krsna.”

Srila Bhaktivinoda Thakura

namo bhaktivinodaya  sac-cid-ananda-namine
gaura-Sakti-svariipaya  riipanuga-varaya te

“I offer my respectful obeisances unto Saccidananda
Bhaktivinoda, who is the transcendental energy of
Caitanya Mahaprabhu. He is a strict follower of the
Gosvamis, headed by Sri Riipa.”

Srila Jagannatha Dasa Babaji

gauravirbhava-bhiimes tvam  nirdesta saj-jana-priyah
vaisnava-sarvabhaumah $ri-  jagannathaya te namah

“I offer my respectful obeisances to Jagannatha Dasa Babaji,
who is respected by the entire Vaisnava community and
who discovered the place where Lord Caitanya appeared.”






22 MY DAILY PRAYERS

Visvanatha Cakravarti Thakura

visvasya natha-ritpo 'sau  bhakti-vartma-pradarsanat
bhakta-cakre varttitatvat — cakravarty akhydaya ye bhavet

“Because he has shown the residents of this universe (vis-
va-vdsis) the path of bhakti, he is called ‘Visvanitha,” and
because he is situated amongst the circle (cakra) of devo-
tees, he is called ‘Cakravarti.”” (Visvandtha-pranati written
by Srila Bhaktisiddhanta Sarasvati Thakura)

Narottama Dasa Thakura

$ri-krsna-namamrta-varsi-vaktra-
candra-prabha-dhvasta tamo bharaya
gauranga-devanucardya tasmai
namo namah $rila narottamaya

“I offer respectful obeisances to Srila Narottama Dasa
Thakura, a sincere follower of Lord Gaurangadeva. The
nectarean shower of the holy name radiating from the
moon of his mouth destroys the darkness of ignorance.”
(Narottama-prabhor-astaka 1)

Lokanatha Gosvami

$rimad-radha-vinodaika ~ seva sampat samanvitam

w

padmanabhatmajam srimal  lokanatha-prabhur bhaje



PRAYERS TO VAISNAVAS 23

[ worship the lotus feet of St Lokanatha Gosvami Prabhu,
the son of Sri Padmanabha. He is a storehouse of sin-
gle-minded service to the lotus feet of Radha-Vinoda.”
(Bhakti-ratnakara 1.297)

Bhuigarbha Gosvami

gosvaminam ca bhiigarbharm bhiigarbhottham suvisrutam
sada mahasayam vande krsna-prema-pradarm prabhum
srila-govinda-devasya seva-sukha-vildasinam
dayalum premadam svaccham nityam ananda-vigraham

“I revere the illustrious Bhiigarbha Prabhu, who is said to
have been born from the bowels of the earth. He bestows
love of Krsna, delights in the service of Govindadeva, is com-
passionate, simple, and always joyful.” (Sakha-nirmayamrta)

Krsnadasa Kaviraja Gosvami

krsnadasa kaviraja  rasika bhakata-majha
je racila caitanya-carita
gaura-govinda-lila  sunile galaye sila
nd diwila tahe mora cita

“Amongst the devotees, Krsnadasa Kaviraja is extremely
expert at relishing the nectarean mellows of love of
God. When the stones hear his Caitanya-caritamrta and
Gowinda-lilamrta, they melt in ecstasy. In spite of this, I
cannot appreciate him within my heart.” (Prarthana 3.3)



24 MY DAILY PRAYERS

Prabodhananda Sarasvati Thakura

parama-vairagya-sneha-mirti-manoram
maha-kavi-gita-vadya-nrtye anupam

“Very austere and renounced, Prabodhananda Sarasvati
overflowed with love for the devotees. His handsome
form was pleasing to the eyes. He was a learned poet
and scholar. No one could compare with him in the arts
of singing, dancing, and playing musical instruments.”
(Bhakti-ratnakara)

Srila Haridasa Thakura

—“jaya jaya jaya haridasa
namera mahima yenha karila prakasa”

“All glories to Haridasa Thakura, who revealed the
importance of chanting the holy name of the Lord!” (Sri
Caitanya-caritamrta, Antya-lila 11.99)

“He reasons ill who says that Vaisnavas die
When thou art living still in sound!
for Vaisnavas die to live, and living try
to spread the holy name around.”
(On Haridasa’s Samadhi, A Saragrahi Vaisnava)



PRAYERS TO VAISNAVAS 25

Sad-gosvamis

nand-Sastra-vicaranaika-nipunau sad-dharma-samsthapakau
lokanarm hita-karinau tri-bhuvane manyau saranyakarau

radha-krsna-padaravinda-bhajananandena mattalikau
vande ritpa-sandtanau raghu-yugau sri-jiva-gopalakau

“I offer my respectful obeisances unto the Six Gosvamis,
namely Sti Sanatana Gosvami, Sri Riapa Gosvami, S
Raghunatha Bhatta Gosvami, Sri Raghunatha Dasa
Gosvami, Sri Jiva Gosvami, and Sri Gopala Bhatta
Gosvami, who are very expert in scrutinisingly studying
all the revealed scriptures with the aim of establishing
eternal religious principles for the benefit of all human
beings. Thus they are honoured all over the three worlds,
and they are worth taking shelter of because they are
absorbed in the mood of the gopis and are engaged in the
transcendental loving service of Radha and Krsna.” (Sad-
gosvamy-astaka 2)

Raghunatha Dasa Gosvami

yan-mitram raghunatha-dasa iti vikhyatah ksitau radhika
krsna-prema maharnavormi nivahe ghiirna sada divyati

drstanta prakara-prabhabharam attyaivanayor bhrajator
yas tulyatva padam matas tribhuvane sascaryam aryottamaih



26 MY DAILY PRAYERS

“Raghunitha Dasa has become world famous for being the
friend of Sri Riipa and Sanatana. He always swims in the
waves of the great ocean of love for Radhika and Krsna.
The greatest saints say that no one in the world can be
compared with Riipa and Sanatana, but amazingly enough,
Raghunatha Dasa has attained a position equal to theirs.”

Riupa Gosvami and Sanatana Gosvami

sandtanam riiparn udiyusoh ksitau
hrdad-adhanau vraja-kananesayoh

tat-keli-kalpagama-samgatilitah
sadali-vithir anuraginir-bhaje

“I worship Srila Riipa Gosvami and Srila Sanatana
Gosvami, who brought Radha and Krsna, the king and
queen of Vrndavana, out of their hearts into this world,
revealed Their pastimes from the Vedic scriptures, and
who are followed by all those devotees who love Krsna.”
(Sri Krsna-bhavanamrta-mahakavya, Invocation)

Riupa Gosvami

ddadanas trnam dantair  idam yace punah punah
$rimad-ripa-padambhoja-  rajo ’ham syam bhave bhave

“Taking a blade of grass between my teeth, I repeatedly



PRAYERS TO VAISNAVAS 27

beg: birth after birth may I be the dust of Srila Ripa
Gosvami’s lotus feet.” (Dana-keli-cintamani 175)

$ri-caitanya-mano-"bhistam  sthapitam yena bhii-tale
svayam rippah kadd mahyam  dadati sva-padantikam

“When will Srila Ripa Gosvami Prabhupada, who
has established the mission to fulfil the desire of Lord
Caitanya, give me shelter at his lotus feet?” (Sri Prema-
bhakti-candrika, Invocation 2)

Sukadeva Gosvami

yam pravrajantam anupetam apeta-krtyam
dvaipayano viraha-katara ajuhdava

putreti tan-mayatayd taravo "bhinedus
tam sarva-bhiita-hrdayarm munim anato 'smi

“Let me offer my respectful obeisances unto that great sage
[Sukadeva Gosvami] who can enter the hearts of all. When
he went away to take up the renounced order of life, leaving
home without undergoing reformation by the sacred thread
ceremony, his father Vyasadeva, fearing separation from
him, cried out, ‘O my son!’ Indeed, only the trees, which
were absorbed in the same feelings of separation, echoed
in response to the begrieved father.” (Srimad-Bhagavatam
1.2.2)



28 MY DAILY PRAYERS

yah svanubhavam akhila-$ruti-saram ekam
adhyatma-dipam atititirsatam tamo 'ndham
samsarinam karunayaha purana-guhyam
tam vydasa-sunum upayami gurum muninam

“Let me offer my respectful obeisances unto him [Suka],
the spiritual master of all sages, the son of Vyasadeva, who,
out of his great compassion for those gross materialists
who struggle to cross over the darkest regions of mate-
rial existence, spoke this most confidential supplement
to the cream of Vedic knowledge, after having personally
assimilated it by experience.” (Srimad-Bhagavatam 1.2.3)



@cgy@rs [0 @gé %ces



30 MY DAILY PRAYERS

Ganga-devi

sadyah pataka-samhantri  sadhyo duhkha-vinasini
sukhada moksada ganga  gangaiva parama gatih

“O Ganga-devi! As the ultimate shelter you immediately
destroy all sins and miseries, and bestow topmost happiness
and supreme liberation.” (Cited in Paficardatra Pradipa)

Navadvipa-dhama

svardhunyas caru-tive sphuritam
ati-brhat-kitrma-prsthabha-gatram

ramydramdvrtam san-mani-kanaka-maha-
sadma-sanghaih paritam

nityam pratyalayodyat-pranaya-bhara-
lasat-krsna-sankirtanadhyam

sri-vrndatavy-abhinnam tri-jagad-anupamam
$ri-navadvipam ide

“I praise the holy dhama of Navadvipa, which is identi-
cal with Sri Vrndavana and completely different from
the material world consisting of three planetary systems.
Situated on the beautiful banks of the Ganges, Navadvipa
is covered by lovely groves and gardens, and it appears
like the back of a gigantic turtle. That holy dhama is filled
with many great palatial houses made of gold, which are
bedecked with brilliant jewels, and wherein devotees are



PRAYERS TO HOLY PLACES 31

always performing krsna-sankirtana in the mellow of ecstatic
love.” (Sri Gaura-govindarcana-smarana-paddhati 25)

Jagannatha Puri

nildcala nivasaya  nitydya paramatmane
balabhadra-subhadrabhyam  sri-jagannathayate namah

“I offer my obeisances unto the Supreme Personality of
Godhead Sri Jagannatha, who resides eternally in Nilacala-
dhama along with His personal expansion Lord Balarama
and His internal potency, Subhadra-devi.”







@cgers to
gaum cma[ (%9 @%?OCZGZLQS



34 MY DAILY PRAYERS

Panca-tattva

jaya $ri-krsna-caitanya  prabhu-nityananda
$ri-advaita gadadhara  $rivasadi-gaura-bhakta-vinda

“I offer my obeisances to Sti Krsna Caitanya, Prabhu
Nityananda, Sri Advaita, Gadadhara, Srivasa, and all
others in the line of devotion.”

panca-tattvatmakam krsnam  bhakta-riipa-svariipakam
bhaktavataram bhaktakhyam namami bhakta-saktikam

“I offer my obeisances unto the Supreme Lord, Krsna, who
is non-different from His features as a devotee, devotional
incarnation, devotional manifestation, pure devotee, and
devotional energy.” (Sri Caitanya-caritamrta, Adi-lila 1.14)

Srivasa Thakura

jaya jaya Srivasadi yata bhakta-gana
pranata ha-iya vandon sabara carana

“Let me offer my respectful obeisances unto Srivasa
Thakura and all the other devotees of the Lord. I fall
down to offer them respect. I worship their lotus feet.”
(Sri Caitanya-caritamrta, Adi-lila 8.4)



PRAYERS TO GAURA AND HIS ASSOCIATES 35

Sri Gadadhara Pandita

gadadhara-panditadi—prabhura nija-sakti
tan’-sabara carane mora sahasra pranati

“I offer my respectful obeisances unto the internal poten-
cies of the L/ord, of whom Sri Gadéglhara Prabhu is the
foremost.” (Sri Caitanya-caritamrta, Adi-lila 1.41)

bada sakha,—gadadhara pandita-gosani
tenho laksmi-riipa, tanra sama keha nai

“Gadadhara Pandita, the fourth branch of the tree of Lord
Caitanya, is described as an incarnation of the pleasure
potency of Sri Krsna. No one, therefore, can equal him.”
(Sri Caitanya-caritamrta, Adi-lila 10.15)

Advaita Acarya

jaya jayadvaita-candra  caitanyera arya
sva-carane bhakti deha’  jayadvaitacarya

“All glories to Advaita Acarya, who is treated by Sri
Caitanya Mahaprabhu as superior due to His age and
respectability! Please give me engagement in devotional
service at Your lotus feet.” (Sri Caitanya-caritamrta, Antya-

lila 11.7)



36 MY DAILY PRAYERS

advaitam harinadvaitad — acaryam bhakti-samsanat
bhaktavataram isam tam  advaitacaryam asraye

“Because He is non-different from Hari, He is called
Advaita, and because He propagates the cult of devotion,
He is called Acarya. He is the Lord and the incarnation
of the Lord’s devotee. Therefore I take shelter of Him.”
(Sri Caitanya-caritamrta, Adi-lila 1.13)

Nityananda Prabhu

nityanandam aham naumi  sarvananda-karam param
hari-nama-pradam devam  avadhiita-siromanim

“I bow down to the Supreme Lord Nityananda Prabhu,
who is the awarder of the highest joy to all, the bestower
of the holy name, and the crest jewel of all paramahamsa
mendicants.” (Cited in Paricaratra Pradipa)

sankarsanah karana-toya-sayi
garbhoda-sayi ca payobdhi-sayi

Sesas ca yasyamsa-kalah sa nitya
nandakhya-ramah saranam mamdstu

“May Sri Nityananda Prabhu be the object of my constant
remembrance. Sankarsana, Mahavisnu, Garbhodaksayi
Visnu, and Ksirodaksayi Visnu, as well as Sesa, are His
expansions and the expansions of His expansions. That



PRAYERS TO GAURA AND HIS ASSOCIATES 37

same Nityananda Prabhu is none other than Balarama.”
(S7i Caitanya-caritamrta, Adi-lila 1.7)

Sri Caitanya Mahaprabhu

namo mahd-vadanyaya  krsna-prema-pradaya te
krsnaya krsna-caitanya namne gaura-tvise namah

“I offer my respectful obeisances unto the Supreme Lord
Sri Krsna Caitanya, who is more magnanimous than any
other avatara, even Krsna Himself, because He is bestow-
ing freely what no one else has ever given—pure love of
Krsna.” (Sri Caitanya-caritamrta, Madhya-lila 19.53)

anarpita-carim cirat karunayavatirnah kalau
samarpayitum unnatojjvala-rasam sva-bhakti-sriyam
harih purata-sundara-dyuti-kadamba-sandipitah
sada hrdaya-kandare sphuratu vah saci-nandanah

“May the Supreme Lord who is known as the son of Srimati
Saci-devi be transcendentally situated in the innermost
chambers of your heart. Resplendent with the radiance
of molten gold, He has appeared in the Age of Kali by
His causeless mercy to bestow what no incarnation has
ever offered before: the most sublime and radiant mellow
of devotional service, the mellow of conjugal love.” (Sri
Caitanya-caritamrta, Adi-lila 1.4)



38 MY DAILY PRAYERS

radha krsna-pranaya-vikrtir hladini saktir asmad
ekatmanav api bhuvi pura deha-bhedam gatau tau

caitanyakhyam prakatam adhuna tad-dvayam catkyam aptam
radha-bhava- dyuti-suvalitam naumi krsna-svariipam

“The loving affairs of Sri Radha and Krsna are transcen-
dental manifestations of the Lord’s internal pleasure-giv-
ing potency. Although Radha and Krsna are one in Their
identity, They separated Themselves eternally. Now these
two transcendental identities have again united in the
form of Sri Krsna Caitanya. I bow down to Him, who has
manifested Himself with the sentiment and complexion
of Srimati Radharani although He is Krsna Himself.” (Sri
Caitanya-caritamrta, Adi-lila 1.5)

$ri-radhayah pranaya-mahima kidrso vanayaiva-
svadyo yenadbhuta-madhurima kidrso va madiyah
saukhyam casya mad-anubhavatah kidrsam wveti lobhat
tad-bhavadhyah samajani saci-garbha-sindhau harinduh

“Desiring to understand the glory of Radharani’s love, the
wonderful qualities in Him that She alone relishes through
Her love, and the happiness She feels when She realises
the sweetness of His love, the Supreme Lord Hari, richly
endowed with Her emotions, appeared from the womb of
Srimati Saci-devi, as the moon appeared from the ocean.”
(Sri Caitanya-caritamrta, Adi-lila 1.6)



PRAYERS TO GAURA AND HIS ASSOCIATES 39

nijatve gaudiyan jagati parigrhya prabhur-iman
hare krsnety evam ganana-vidhina kirtayata bhoh
iti prayam Siksam janaka iva tebhyah paridisan
Saci-sunuh kim me nayana-saranim ydasyati padam

“When will the son of Saci-mata appear on the path of
my eyes! He has accepted as His personal associates the
Gaudiya Vaisnavas, who are like bees at His lotus feet.
And like a father, He gives them instructions to chant
the Hare Krsna maha-mantra by counting a fixed number
of rounds.” (Stavavali, Sri Sacisﬁnv—ag;aka 5)

ananda-lilamaya-vigrahaya
hemabha-divya-cchavi-sundaraya

tasmai mahd-prema-rasa-praddaya
caitanyacandrdya namo namas te

“O Lord Caitanyacandra! You are the embodiment of bliss-
ful pastimes, Your beautiful complexion is as splendid as
gold, and You give the nectar of pure love for Krsna. O
Lord! Again and again I offer my respectful obeisances
unto You.” (Sri Caitanya-candramrta 11)

kalah kalir balina indriya-vairi-vargah
$ri-bhakti-marga iha kantaka-koti-ruddhah

ha ha kva yami vikalah kim aham karomi
caitanyacandra yadi nadya krpam karosi



40 MY DAILY PRAYERS

“Now is the Age of Kali. The senses are powerful enemies,
and the splendid path of pure devotional service is blocked
by millions of thorns. I am weak and agitated. Alas! Alas!
O Lord Caitanyacandra! If You will not give me Your mercy
now, then in this completely confused condition, what
shall I do, where shall I go?” (Sti Caitanya-candramrta 49)

$ti-krsna-caranambhoja-  premamrta-mahambudhe
namas te dina-dinam mam  kadacit kim smarisyasi

“O Lord Caitanyadeva! O great ocean of the nectar of pure
love for the lotus feet of Lord Krsna! I offer respectful obei-
sances unto You. Do You sometimes remember me, the most
wretched of all wretched people?” (Sti Krsna-lila-stava 406)



@cgy@rs 0, z‘{e
%me cmcﬂ‘o @z’vz’ne 0%998






PRAYERS TO THE NAME AND TO DIVINE LOVE 43

Hari-nama

ceto-darpana-marjanarm bhava-maha-davagni-nirvapanam
$reyah-kairava-candrikda-vitaranam vidya-vadhii-jivanam

anandambudhi-vardhanam prati-padam pirnamrtasvadanam
sarvdtma-snapanam param vijayate sri-krsna-sankirtanam

“Let there be all victory for the chanting of the holy name
of Lord Krsna, which can cleanse the mirror of the heart
and stop the miseries of the blazing fire of material exist-
ence. That chanting is the waxing moon that spreads the
white lotus of good fortune for all living entities. It is the
life and soul of all education. The chanting of the holy
name of Krsna expands the blissful ocean of transcenden-
tal life. It gives a cooling effect to everyone and enables
one to taste full nectar at every step.” (Sri Siksastaka 1)

nikhila-sruti-mauli ratna-mala
dyuti nir@jita-pada-pankajanta

ayi mukta-kulair upasyamanam
paritas tvam harinama samsrayami

“O Hari-nama! The tips of the toes of Your lotus feet are
constantly being worshipped by the glowing radiance ema-
nating from the string of gems known as the Upanisads, the
crown jewels of all the Vedas. You are eternally adored by
liberated souls like Narada and Sukadeva. O Hari-nama!
I take complete shelter of You.” (Sri Krsna-namastaka 1)



44 MY DAILY PRAYERS

jayati jayati namananda-ritpam murdrer
viramita-nija-dharma-dhyana-pujadi-yatnam

kathamapi sakrdattam muktidam pranina yat
paramam amrtam ekam jivanam bhiisanar me

“All glories, all glories to Lord Murari in the form of His
all-ecstatic name! If any living being puts aside such tasks
as meditation, ritual worship, and social duties and even
once takes the Lord’s holy name, the name will grant
him liberation. That holy name is the greatest source of
eternal pleasure and is my very life and ornament.” (Sri
Brhad-bhagavatamrta 1.1.9)

nama cintamanih krsnas  caitanya-rasa-vigrahah
pitrnah suddho nitya-mukto ’bhinnatvan nama naminoh

“The holy name of Krsna is a transcendental wish-ful-
filling gem. It bestows all spiritual benedictions, for it is
Krsna Himself. It is the personification of divine mellow
and the fountainhead of all pleasure. The holy name of
Krsna is eternally liberated and spiritual. This is because
the name of Krsna and Krsna Himself are non-different.”

(Sri Bhakti-rasamrta-sindhu 1.2.233)

tunde tandavini ratim vitanute tundavali-labdhaye
karna-kroda-kadambini ghatayate karnarbudebhyah sprham
cetah prangana-sangini vijayate sarvendriyanam krtim
no jane janita kiyadbhir amrtaih krsneti varna-dvayi



PRAYERS TO THE NAME AND TO DIVINE LOVE 45

“I do not know how much nectar the two syllables ‘Krs-na’
have produced. When the holy name of Krsna is chanted,
it appears to dance within the mouth. We then desire
many, many mouths. When that name enters the holes
of the ears, we desire many millions of ears. And when
the holy name dances in the courtyard of the heart, it
conquers the activities of the mind, and therefore all the
senses become inert.” (Sri Vidagdha-madhava 1.15)

radheti nama nava-sundara-sidhu mugdham
krsneti nama madhuradbhuta-gadha- dugdham

sarva-ksanam surabhi-raga-himena ramyam
krtva tadaiva piba me rasane ksudarte

“O tongue tortured by thirst, please mix the delicious
nectar of the name Radha with the wonderfully sweet
condensed milk of the name Krsna, add the fragrant ice
of pure love, and drink this charming beverage at every
moment!” (Stavavali, Abhista-siicanam 10)

ra-sabdam kurvate trasto  dadami bhaktim uttamam
dha-sabdam kurvatah pascad —yami sravana-lobhatah

“I give transcendental devotional service to anyone
who calls out ‘Ra!” And I eagerly appear before anyone
who speaks the syllable ‘dha.”” (Brahma-vaivarta Purana

4.15.71)



46 MY DAILY PRAYERS

devanam atha bhakta-mukta-suhrdam atyanta-ditram ca yat
premananda-rasam mahda-sukha-karam coccaritam prematah

premnakarnayate japaty atha muda gayaty athalistayam
jalpaty asru-mukho haris tad amrtam radheti me jivanam

“The nectarean name ‘Radha’ is very far from the demi-
gods, the liberated souls, the devotees, and kindly persons
who are friends to all. When spoken with affection, it
brings a flood of the blissful nectar of love. And in the
company of the gopis, Lord Hari, tears streaming down His
face, happily hears, chants, and sings this name, which is

my life and soul.” (Radha-rasa-sudha-nidhi 97)

Prema-bhakti

kva jano 'yam ativa pamarah

kva duraparm rati-bhagbhir apy adah
tyam ullasayaty ajarjara

gurur uttarsa-dhurd tathapi mam

“Where is this fool? And where is that divine love that
even the great devotees cannot attain? Still, a new and
intense thirst to attain that very rare love now makes me

tremble.” (Utkalika-vallari 26)



@cgy@rs lo z‘{e
g%zsﬁmes %ces z'n%a@vana






PRAYERS TO THE PASTIMES PLACES IN VRNDAVANA 49

Yamuna River

cid-ananda-bhanoh sada nanda-sinoh
para-prema-patri drava-brahma-gatri

aghanam lavitri jagat-ksema-dhatri
pavitri-kriyan no vapur mitra-putri

“O river Yamuna! You are the blissful spiritual water that
gives love for the son of Nanda Maharaja. Because you
have descended from the spiritual world you can vanquish
all our offences and the sinful reactions incurred in life.
You are the creator of all auspicious things for the world.
O daughter of the sun god, kindly purify us by your pious
activities.” (Caitanya-candrodaya-nataka 5.11)

Govardhana Hill

namo vndavanankaya  tubhyarm goloka-mauline
pitrna-brahmatapatraya  namo govardhanaya ca

“Obeisances to you, who are the crown of Goloka and who
sits on the lap of Vrndavana! Obeisances to Govardhana,
the parasol of the Supreme Personality of Godhead!” (Sri
Garga-samhita 2.2.15)

hantayam adrir abala hari-dasa-varyo
yad rama-krsna-carana-sparasa-pramodah



50 MY DAILY PRAYERS

manam tanoti saha-go-ganayos tayor yat
paniya-siyavasa-kandara-kandamiilaih

“Of all the devotees, this Govardhana Hill is the best! O
my friends, this hill supplies Krsna and Balarama, along
with Their calves, cows and cowherd friends, with all
kinds of necessities—water for drinking, very soft grass,
caves, fruits, flowers and vegetables. In this way the hill
offers respects to the Lord. Being touched by the lotus
feet of Krsna and Balarama, Govardhana Hill appears very

jubilant.” (Srimad-Bhagavatam 10.21.18)

nirupadhi-karunena sri-sacinandanena
tvayi kapati-satho ’pi tvat-priyenarpito 'smi
iti khalu mama yogyayogyatarm mam agrhnan
nija-nikata-nivasam dehi govardhana tvam

“O Govardhana! Although I am a cheater and a criminal,
unlimitedly merciful Lord Sacinandana, who is very dear to
you, has given me to you. Please do not consider whether I
am acceptable or not, but simply grant me residence near
you.” (Stavavali, Sri Govardhana-vasa-prarthand-dasaka 10)

Radha-kunda

yatha radha priya visnos  tasyah kundam priyam tatha
sarva-gopisu saivaika  visnor atyanta-vallabha



PRAYERS TO THE PASTIMES PLACES IN VRNDAVANA 51

“Just as Srimati Radharant is most dear to Sri Krsna, Her
bathing place is also dear to Him. Amongst all the gopis,
Srimati Radharani is unequalled and She is very dear to
Lord Krsna.” (Padma Purana, Karttika-mahatmya)

he sri-sarovara sada wayi sa mad-isa
presthena sardham iha khelati kama-rangaih
tvam cet priyat priyam ativa tayor itimam
ha darsayadya krpaya mama jivitam tam

“O beautiful lake! My queen eternally enjoys amorous pas-
times with Her beloved on your shore. Since you are most
dear to Them, then, oh please, now mercifully show me
that girl who is my life and soul!” (Svi Vilapa-kusumanjali 98)







@cgy@rs 0, z‘{e
%z’ ents M a






PRAYERS TO THE RESIDENTS OF VRAJA 55

Vraja Associates

disi vidisi viharam acarantah
saha pasupala-varenya-nandanabhyam
pranayi-jana-gands tayoh kurudhvam
mayi karunam bata kakum akalayya

“O affectionate companions of the son and daughter of
the best gopas! You always enjoy transcendental pastimes
with Them, so please hear my words choked with emotion
and be merciful to me.” (Utkalika-vallari 21)

Tulasi-devi

vndayai tulasi-devyai  priyayai kesavasya ca
krsna-bhakti-prade devi  satyavatyai namo namah

“I offer my repeated obeisances unto Vrnda, Srimati
Tulasi-devi, who is very dear to Lord Kesava. O goddess,
you bestow devotional service to Krsna and you are the
abode of the highest truth.” (Cited in Songs of the Vaisnava
Acaryas)

Nanda Maharaja

Srutim apare smrtim itare bharatam anye bhajantu bhava-bhitah
aham iha nandam vande yasyalinde param brahma



56 MY DAILY PRAYERS

“Those who are afraid of material existence worship the
Vedic literature. Some worship smrti, the corollaries to the
Vedic literature, and others worship the Mahabharata. As
far as [ am concerned, I worship Krsna’s father, Maharaja
Nanda, in whose courtyard the Supreme Personality of
Godhead, the Absolute Truth, is playing.” (Padyavali 126,
as cited in Sri Caitanya-caritamrta, Madhya-lila 19.96)

bandhitkaruna-vasanam
sundara-kirrcam mukunda-hrta-nayanam
nandam tundila-vapusam
candana-gaura-tvisam vande

“I offer my respectful obeisances to Nanda Maharaja! His
garments are as red as a bandhitka flower, his face is hand-
some, his form chubby with the golden hue of sandalwood

paste, and his eyes are always enchanted by the sight of
Lord Mukunda.” (Padyavali 128)

Mother Yasoda

trayyd copanisadbhis ca  sankhya-yogais ca satvataih
upagiyamana-mahdatmyarm  harim samanyatarmajam

“The glories of the Supreme Personality of Godhead are
studied through the three Vedas, the Upanisads, the lit-

erature of sankhya-yoga, and other Vaisnava literature,



PRAYERS TO THE RESIDENTS OF VRAJA 57

yet Mother Yas’od/ﬁ considered that Supreme Person her
ordinary child.” (Srimad-Bhagavatam 10.8.45)

ankaga-pankajanabham
navya-ghanabham vicitra-ruci-sicayam
virdacita-jagat-pramodanm
muhur yasodam namayami

“I repeatedly offer my respectful obeisances to Mother
Yasoda as she holds Pankajanabha on her lap. Her gar-
ments are wonderfully beautiful, her complexion is the
colour of a fresh rain cloud, and she delights the entire

world.” (Padyavali 129)

Subala

subala ballava-varya-kumarayor
dayita-narma-sakhas wam asi vraje

iti tayoh purato vidhuram janam
ksanam amum krpayadya nivedaya

“O Subala! You are Radha’s and Krsna’s best friend here
in Vraja. Please show me some pity and tell Them of my
sorrow.” (Utkalika-vallari 24)



58 MY DAILY PRAYERS

Vrnda-devi

hrdi cira-vasad-asa-mandalalamba-padau
gunavati tava nathau nathitum jantur esah

sapadi bhavad-anujidam yacate devi vinde
mayi kira karunardram drstim atra prasida

“O virtuous Queen Vrnda! This person begs your per-
mission to present his appeal before your king and queen.
Please be kind and cast your merciful glance upon me,
that [ might approach Them whose feet my heart has long
yearned to attain.” (Utkalika-vallari 4)

Vraja-vasis

e heno radhara  carana-jugale
paricarya pa’ba kabe
ha ha braja-jana  more daya kori’
kabe braja-bane la’be

“When, oh when will I serve Sri Radha’s feet? O people
of Vraja! When will you show your compassion to me and
take me with you to the forests of Vrndavana?” (Gita-mala,

Siddhi-lalasa 10.3)



@@ers [0 f[e gwis






PRAYERS TO THE GOPIS 61

Manjaris

tambularpana-pada-mardana-payo-danabhisaradibhir
vrndaranya-mahesvarim priyatayd yds tosayanti priyah

prana-prestha-sakhi-kulad api kilasankocita bhitmikah
keli-bhirmisu rispa-manjari-mukhdas ta dasikah samsraye

“By offering Radha and Krsna betel nuts, by massaging Their
feet, bringing Them water, arranging Their secret meetings,
and performing many other services, many maidservants
affectionately please Radharani, the supreme controller of
the Vrndavana forest. When the divine couple are absorbed
in loving pastimes, these maidservants perform service in
Their presence without shyness, moving even more freely
than Radha’s dearmost friends such as Lalita and Visakha. I
take shelter of those maidservants, who have Ripa-mafijari
as their leader.” (Vraja-vilasa-stava 38)

tuya adarsana-ahi ~ garale jarala dehi,
cira-dina tapita jivana
ha ha ripa koro doya — deho more pada-chaya
narottama laila sarana

“O Riipa-manjari! Separation from you is like snake venom
that makes my soul decay, or like a fire that burns my life-
breath. Please be merciful to me and give me the shade
of your lotus feet. Narottama Dasa takes shelter of you.”

(Prarthana 16.4)



62 MY DAILY PRAYERS

Visakha-devi

ksanam api tava sangam na tyajed eva devi

tvam asi samavayastvan narma-bhimir yad asyah
iti sumukhi visakhe darsayitva mad-isam

mama viraha-hatayah prana-raksam kurusva

“O Visakha! O goddess! My queen will not leave your
company for even a moment. Because you are both of the
same age, you are the realm of Her playful joking pastimes.
O girl with the beautiful face! Please show me my queen
and save my life, which is on the verge of departure from
not seeing Her.” (Sri Vilapa-kusumanjali 99)

Lalita-devi

$vi radhika givibrthau lalita-prasada-
labhyav iti vraja-vane mahatim prasiddhim
Srutva-srayani lalite tava pada padmanm
karunya-ranjita-drsamm mayi ha nidhehi

“In Vrndavana everyone knows that Lalita’s mercy ena-
bles one to attain Sri Radha-Giridhari. Now that I have
heard this, O Lalita, I will take shelter of your lotus feet
and pray that you will cast your merciful glance upon me.”

(Sri Sankalpa-kalpadruma 96)



@cgers [0
%@%Kl« Qg Cydma






¥
ey







PRAYERS TO RADHA-SYAMA 67

Srimati Radharani

devi krsnamayi prokta  radhika para-devata
sarva-laksmimayi sarva- ~ kantih sammohini para

“The transcendental goddess Srimati Radharani is the
direct counterpart of Lord Sri Krsna. She is the central
figure for all the goddesses of fortune. She possesses all
the attractiveness to attract the all-attractive Personality
of Godhead. She is the primeval internal potency of the
Lord.” (Brhad-gautamiya-tantra, as cited in Sri Caitanya-
caritamrta, Adi-lila 4.83)

tapta-kancana-gaurangi  radhe vindavanesvari
vrsabhanu-sute devi  pranamami hari-priye

“I offer my respects to Radharani, whose bodily complexion
is like molten gold and who is the Queen of Vrndavana.
You are the daughter of King Vrsabhanu, and You are very
dear to Lord Krsna.” (Sri Gaura-govindarcana-smarana-

paddhati 10)

bhajami radham aravinda-netram
smarami radham madhura-smitasyam

vadami radharm karuna-bharardram
tato mamanydsti gatir na kapi



68 MY DAILY PRAYERS

“I worship lotus-eyed Radha, I meditate on sweetly-smil-
ing Radha, I glorify supremely merciful Radha as the
only goal of my life. I have no other goal.” (Stavavali, Sri
Visakhanandabhidha-stotra 131)

devi duhkha-kula-sagarodare
dityamanam ati-durgatam janam

tvam krpa-prabala-naukayadbhutam
prapaya sva-pada-pankajalayam

“O dewi! Please rescue this unfortunate person drowning
in an ocean of pain, place him on the strong boat of Your
mercy, and carry him to the wonderful realm of Your lotus
feet.” (Sri Vilapa-kusumanjali 8)

padabjayos tava vina vara-dasyam eva
nanyat kadapi samaye kila dewi ydace
sakhyaya te mama namo "stu namo ’stu nityam
dasydaya te mama raso 'stu raso 'stu satyam

“O Radha! I shall never ask You for anything other than
direct service to Your lotus feet. [ offer my respectful obei-
sances to Your friendship. I offer my respectful obeisances
to Your friendship again and again. May I find Your service
as sweet as nectar. May I find Your service as sweet as
nectar.” (Sri Vilapa-kusumanjali 16)



PRAYERS TO RADHA-SYAMA 69

ha devi kaku-bhara-gadgadayadya vaca
yace nipatya bhuvi dandavad udbhatartih

asya prasadam abudhasya janasya krtva
gandharvike nija-gane gananam vidhehi

“Falling down like a stick on the ground, distressed, and
stammering words choked with emotion, I beg You, ‘O
Queen Gandharvika! Please be kind to this foolish person
and count him as one of Your associates.” (Stavamala, Sri
Gandharva-prarthanastaka 2)

bhavatim abhivadya catubhir

varam urjesvari varyam arthaye
bhavadiyataya krpam yatha

mayi kuryad adhikam bakantakah

“O Goddess of Karttika! I fall down before You and beg
You with sweet words, ‘May Lord Krsna, the killer of Baka,
be as merciful to me as You are.” (Utkalika-vallari 20)

asa-bharair amrta-sindhu-mayaih kathancit
kalo mayati-gamitah kila sampratam hi

tvam cet krpam mayi vidhasyasi naiva kim me
pranair vrajena ca varoru bakarinapi

“For me, somehow this moment is flooded by a nectar
ocean of many hopes. If You do not give Your mercy, then






PRAYERS TO RADHA-SYAMA 71

of what use to me are this life,/ the land of Vraja, and Sri
Krsna, the enemy of Baka?” (Svi Vilapa-kusumanjali 102)

Radhe!
na mudicec charandayatam
api dustarm dayamayah
ato gandharvike ha ha
muficainam naiva tadrsam

“It is said that great personalities like Lord Visnu never
reject a surrendered soul, even though that soul may be
most wicked. Therefore, O Gandharvika, please don’t
reject me, who has surrendered completely to You.”
(Stavavali, Premambhoja-maranda 12)

Sri Krsna

vyatyasta-pada-kamalam lalita-tri-bhangi-
saubhagyam amsa-virali-krta-kesa-pasam

pirichavatarmsam urari-krta-vamsa-nalam
avyaja-mohanam upaimi krpa-visesam

“His loosened hair crowned with a peacock feather and
flowing over His shoulders, His handsome form bending in
three places, and His feet crossing as He dances, merciful
and charming Krsna plays His flute. Such is the Lord whom
I worship.” (Padyavali 49)



72 MY DAILY PRAYERS

barhapidam nata-vara-vapuh karnayoh karnikaram
bibhrad vasah kanaka-kapisam vaijayantim ca malam

randhran venor adhara-sudhayapiirayan gopa-vrdair
vindaranyam sva-pada-ramanam pravisad gita-kirtih

“Wearing a peacock-feather ornament upon His head, blue
karnikara flowers on His ears, a yellow garment as brilliant
as gold, and the Vaijayanti garland, Lord Krsna exhibited
His transcendental form as the greatest of dancers as He
entered the forest of Vrndavana, beautifying it with the
marks of His footprints. He filled the holes of His flute
with the nectar of His lips, and the cowherd boys sang His
glories.” (Srimad-Bhagavatam 10.21.5)

he krsna karuna-sindho  dina-bandho jagat-pate
gopesa gopika-kanta  radha-kanta namo 'stu te

“O my dear Krsna, You are the friend of the distressed and
the source of creation. You are the master of the gopis, and
the lover of Radharani. [ offer my respectful obeisances
unto You.” (Cited in Bhagavad-gita As It Is, Introduction)

jayatam suratau pangor mama manda-mater gati
mat-sarvasva-padambhojau  radha-madana-mohanau

“Glory to the all-merciful Radha and Madana-mohana!
I am lame and ill advised, yet They are my directors, and



PRAYERS TO RADHA-SYAMA 73

Their lotus feet are everything to me.” (Svi Caitanya-
caritamrta, Adi-lila 1.15)

divyad-vrndaranya-kalpa-drumadhah
$rimad-ratnagara-simhdasana-sthau

srimad-radha-srila-govinda- devau
presthalibhih sevyamanau smarami

“In a temple of jewels in Vrndavana, underneath a desire
tree, Sri Sri Radha-Govinda, served by Their most confi-
dential associates, sit upon an effulgent throne. I offer my
humble obeisances unto Them.” (Sri Caitanya-caritamrta,

Adi-lila 1.16)

$riman rasa-rasarambhi  vamsi-vata-tata-sthitah
karsan venu-svanair gopir  gopinathah sriye 'stu nah

“Sri Srila Gopinatha, who originated the transcendental
mellow of the rdsa dance, stands on the shore in Vamsivata
and attracts the attention of the cowherd damsels with the
sound of His celebrated flute. May they all confer upon us
their benediction.” (Sti Caitanya-caritamrta, Adi-lila 1.17)

pranipatya bhavantam arthaye
pasupalendra-kumara kakubhih

vraja-yauvata-mauli-malika-
karuna-patram imarm janarn kuru



74 MY DAILY PRAYERS

“O prince of the gopas! I fall down before You and beg in a
choked voice, ‘Please make me an object of mercy for She

who is the jasmine crown amongst the flower-like girls of
Vraja!”” (Utkalika-vallari 19)

ha natha gokula-sudhakara suprasanna-
vaktraravinda madhura-smita he krpardra

yatra tvayda viharate pranayaih priyarat
tatraiva mam api naya priya-sevandaya

“O Lord! O nectar moon of Gokula! O Lord whose cheerful
face is a lotus flower! O sweetly-smiling one! O Lord melt-
ing with compassion! So that I may serve You both with
love, please lead me to the place where Your beloved enjoys
loving pastimes with You.” (Sri Vilapa-kusumanjali 100)

Sydma!
premadam ca me kamadam ca me
vedanam ca me vaibhavam ca me
jlvanam ca me jwitam ca me
daivatam ca me deva naparam

“O Syama! You and You alone are my worshipful Deity,
giver of love, and fulfiller of desire. You alone are my knowl-
edge, my power and wealth, my vital force, and my very
life. [ have no one other than You.” (Krsna-kamnamrta 104)



PRAYERS TO RADHA-SYAMA 75

cirad asa-matram tvayi viracayantah sthira-dhiyo
vidadhyur ye vasam madhurima-gabhire madhu-pure

dadhanah kaisore vayasi sakhitam gokula-pate
prapadyethds tesam paricayam avasyam nayanayoh

“O Syama! Please grant this one benediction: To those
persons who reside in the profoundly sweet land of
Vrndavana and who for a long time yearn with a steady
heart to someday attain You, please O master of Gokula,
appear before their eyes as their youthful friend.” (Lalita-
madhava 10.260)







(%Zéé)( W SeS

A

adadanas trnam dantair 26
advaitar harinadvaitad 36
ananda-lilamaya 39
anarpita-carim cirac 37
ankaga-pankajanabham 57
asa-bharair 69

B

bada sakha 35
bandhitkaruna-vasanam 56
barhapidam nata-vara 72
bhajami radham 67
bhavatim abhivadya 69

C

ceto-darpana-marjanam 43
cid-ananda-bhanoh sada 49
cirdad asa-matram tvayi 75

D

devanam atha bhakta 46
devi duhkha-kula 68
devi krsnamayi prokta 67
disi vidisi viharam 55
divyad-vrdaranya 73

E

e heno radhara carana 58

G

gadadhara-panditadi 35
gauravirbhava-bhizmes 20
gosvaminarn ca bhiigarbham 23

H

ha devi kaku-bhara 69
ha natha gokula-sudhakara 74
hantayam adrir abala 49

11



78 MY DAILY PRAYERS

he guro jaana-da 18

he krsna karuna-sindho 72
he $ri-sarovara sada 51
hrdi cira-vasad-asa 58

J

jaya jaya jaya haridasa 24

jaya jaya $rivasadi 34

jaya jayadvaita-candra 35

jaya sri-krsna-caitanya 34

jayatam suratau pangor 72
jayati jayati namananda 44

K

kalah kalir balina indriya 39
krsnadasa kaviraja 23
krsna-priyavali-mukhya 13
ksanam api tava sangam 62
kva jano ‘yam ativa 46

N

na muficec charanayatam 71
nama om visnu-padaya 18, 19
namas te sarasvate deve 19
nama-srestharm manum api 17
namo bhaktivinodaya 20
namo gaura-kisoraya 20
namo mahd-vadanyaya 37

namo vrndavanankdaya 49
nand-sastra-vicaranaika 25
nijatve gaudiyan jagati 39
nikhila-sruti-mauli 43
nilacala nivasaya 31
nirupadhi-karunena 50
nityanandam aham naumi 36
nama cintamanih krsnas 44

@)

om ajiana-timirandhasya 17

P

padabjayos tava vina 68
parica-tattvatmakam 34
parama-vairagya-sneha 24
pasupala-varenya-nandanau 12
pracinanam bhajanam 13
pranipatya bhavantam 73
premadam ca me kamadam 74

R

radha damodara-prestha 13
radha krsna-pranaya 38
radheti nama nava-sundara 45
ra-sabdam kurvate trasto 45



INDEX OF VERSES 79

S

sadyah pataka-samhantri 30
sankarsanah karana 36
sandtanam riipamn 26

$vi radhika giribrthau 62
$ri-caitanya-mano-'bhistam 27
$vi-krsna-caranambhoja- 40
$ri-krsna-namamrta 22
srimad-radha-vinodaika 22
$riman rasa-rasarambhi 73
$ri-radhayah pranaya 38
s$ri-varsabhanavi-devi 19
Srutim apare smrtim itare 55
subala ballava-varya 57
svardhunyas caru-tire 30

T

tambilarpana-pada 61
tapta-kancana-gaurangi 67
trayyd copanisadbhis ca 56
tunde tandavini ratim 44
tuyd adarsana-ahi 61

\Y%

vanca-kalpatarubhyas ca 17
vande ‘ham $ri-guroh 12
visvasya natha-riipo 'sau 22

vdayai tulasi-devyai 55
vyatyasta-pada-kamalam 71

Y

yah svanubhavam akhila 28
yam pravrajantam 27

yan-mitram raghunatha 25
vyatha radha priya visnos 50






	MDP-cover-color
	My Daily Prayers
	Blank Page

